OPINION 

(OLEC 93-51)

November 16, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a family member of a legislator accept a scholarship from a state university?

DISCUSSION:


There are several sections of the Code of Ethics that are applicable to this question.


KRS 6.731 (2) (3) provides that "A legislator, by himself or through others, shall not intentionally:...'


(2)  "Use his official position or office to obtain financial gain for himself, any members of the legislator's family, or a business associate of the legislator...."


(3)  "Use or attempt to use his official position to secure or create privileges, exemptions, advantages, or treatment for himself or others in direct contravention of the public interest at large..."


KRS 6.744 (1) provides that "A legislator, by himself or through others, shall not use or attempt to use any means to influence a state agency in direct contravention of the public interest at large."
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KRS 6.611 (30)  "Through others" means a scheme, artifice, or mechanism, the sole purpose of which is to accomplish by indirect means, using third parties, results which would be unlawful under this code is accomplished directly between a legislator or candidate and another person or entity.


KRS 6.611 (2) (b) (6) provides that anything of value does not include "educational items."


It is clear from the sections of the Code cited above that a legislator should not attempt to influence the award of a scholarship from a state university on behalf of a family member, constituent or any other individual whether the action was taken directly with university officials or indirectly "through others."


However, when a scholarship from a state university is awarded to a family member of a legislator on merit and without influence on the part of a member of the General Assembly and without any intention by a state university official to confer a benefit on a legislator, the scholarship will be considered an "educational item" and excluded from anything of value under the Code of Ethics.  Therefore, such a scholarship may be accepted by a family member of a legislator.  A finding to the contrary would be an unfair and punitive denial of a benefit to a family member of a legislator earned in their own right as a citizen of the Commonwealth.

OPINION:


A family member of a legislator may accept a scholarship from a state university awarded on merit and without influence on the part of a member of the General Assembly and with out any intention by a state university official to confer a benefit on a legislator.  Such a scholarship is an "educational item" and excluded from anything of value under the Code.

